have more alternatives to invest, more possibilities of diversifying
the risk, a best risk-return balance and the possibility of creating
new portfolios to distribute them to  local clients (MILA, 2014).

In this scenario, it is important to  highlight that Peru accounts
with the largest number of issuers: two hundred and seventy
four (274) listed companies, followed by  Chile with two  hundred
and one (201) and Colombia with eighty two (82) organizations.
These issuers are concentrated mainly in the financial and indus-
trial sector (Table 1 will provide more information). In Chile, the
most representative issuers participating in MILA are Ripley, LAN,